
GOVERNMENT OF PUERTO RICO
PUBLIC SERVICE REGULATORY BOARD

PUERTO RICO ENERGY BUREAU

CASE NO.: NEPR-AP -2023-0003
IN RE: Puerto Rico Electric Power

SUBJECT: Resolution and Order for SESA'sAuthorir Rate Review
January 17, 2026 Motion.

RESOLUTION AND ORDER

I. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

This Resolution and Order addresses a request by the Solar and Energy Storage Association
of Puerto Rico ("SESA") on January 17, 2026. SESA sought to include all material numbered
462 and higher in the evidentiary record, and to partially modify the Hearing Examiner's
January 8, 2026, Order ("January 8 Order"). The Energy Bureau of the Puerto Rico Public
Service Regulatory Board ("Energy Bureau") issued a Resolution and Order that considered
similar issues on January 16, 2026 ("January 16 Order"). SESA raises no new arguments and
the Energy Bureau affirms the January 116 Order

On January 17, 2026, SESA filed a document titled Motion for Bureau to Confirm Inclusion of
All Exhibits Numbered 462 and Higher in the Record and to Partially Modify the Hearing
Examiner'sJanuary 8, 2026, Order, ifNecessary. Specifically, SESA asks the Energy Bureau to

admit all material marked for identification starting with Exhibit 462. Additionally, to the
extent necessary, SESA asks that the Energy Bureau vacate the Hearing Examiner's January
8 Order in so far as it excluded material numbered beginning with 926.

SESA argues:

The Energy Bureau should exercise its independent judgment to determine
what evidentiary record best serves fairness, transparency, administrative
regularity, and judicial review.

¯ The distinction made for admission of material beginning with 926 is arbitrary
as those materials were excluded merely by timing and numbering, not

relevance, reliability or probative value.

¯ Notice was not provided that failure to introduce material beginning with 926
would result in forfeiture of evidence for purpose of the final record.

¯ All material numbered 462 and above should be admitted and given the
weight it deserves.

The Energy Bureau affirmed in the January 16 Order, 1 admission of Exhibits 462-925
admitted by the Hearing Examiner. The January 16 Order also addressed the distinction
made for materials beginning with 926, including the notice argument.

1 The Energy Bureau was not asked to and did not overrule any exhibits the Hearing Examiner rejected between I
462-925 and SESA did not timely file a request for reconsideration of any of those decisions. I O



NEPR-AP-2023-0003
Page 2 of 3

II. CONCLUSION

For all the reasons stated in the Energy Bureau's January 16 Resolution we DENY SESA's
motion. SESA may include an offer of proof in its brief for any material numbered above
926 that was not admitted.

Be it notified and published.
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CERTIFICATION

1
'- An1onio Torres-Mfranda--

Associate Commissioner

I hereby certify that the majority of the members of the Puerto Rico Energy Bureau has so
agreed onJanuary^2026. Also certify that on January 2026 I have proceeded with the
filing of this Resolution and was notified by email to: mvalle@gmlex.net; arivera@gmlex.net;
jmartinez@gmlex.net; jgonzalez@gmlex.net; nzayas@gmlex.net; Gerard.Gil@ankura.com;
Jorge.SanMiguel@ankura.com; Lucas.Porter@ankura.com; mdiconza@omm.com;
golivera@omm.com; pfriedman@omm.com; msyassin@omm.com; katiuska.bolanos-
lugo@us.dlapiper.com; Yahaira.delarosa@us.dlapiper.com;
margarita.mercado@us.dlapiper.com; carolyn.clarkin@us.dlapiper.com;
andrea.chambers@us.dlapiper.com; regulatory@genera-pr.com; legal@genera-pr.com;
mvazquez@vvlawpr.com; gvilanova@vvlawpr.com; ratecase@genera-pr.com;
jfr@sbgblaw.com; hrivera@jrsp.pr.gov; gerardo_cosme@solartekpr.net;
contratistas@jrsp.pr.gov; victorluisgonzalez@yahoo.com; Cfl@mcvpr.com;
nancy@emmanuelli.law; jrinconlopez@guidehouse.com; Josh.Llamas@fticonsulting.com;
Anu.Sen@fticonsulting.com; Ellen.Smith@fticonsulting.com; Intisarul.Islam@weil.com;
kara.smith@weil.com; rafael.ortiz.mendoza@gmail.com; rolando@emmanuelli.law;
monica@emmanuelli.law; cristian@emmanuelli.law; lgnq2021@gmail.com;
an.albinolopez@us.dlapiper.com; Rachel.Albanese@us.dlapiper.com;

varoon.sachdev@whitecase.com; javrua@sesapr.org; Brett.ingerman@us.dlapiper.com;
brett.solberg@us.dlapiper.com; agraitfe@agraitlawpr.com; jpouroman@outlook.com;
epo@amgprlaw.com; loliver@amgprlaw.com; acasellas@amgprlaw.com;
matt.barr@weil.com; Robert.berezin@weil.com; Gabriel.morgan@weil.com;
corey.brady@weil.com; iramos @ramoscruzlegal.com; tlauria@whitecase.com;
gkurtz@whitecase.com; ccolumbres@whitecase.com; isaac.glassman@whitecase.com;
tmacwright@whitecase.com; jcunningham@whitecase.com; mshepherd@whitecase.com;
jgreen@whitecase.com; hburgos@cabprlaw.com; dperez@cabprlaw.com;
howard.hawkins @cwt.com; mark.ellenberg@cwt.com; casey.servais@cwt.com;
bill.natbony@cwt.com; zack.schrieber@cwt.com; thomas.curtin@cwt.com;
escalera@reichardescalera.com; riverac@reichardescalera.com;
susheelkirpalani@quinnemanuel.com; erickay@quinnemanuel.com;
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dmonserrate@msglawpr.com; fgierbolini@msglawpr.com; rschell@msglawpr.com;
eric.brunstad@dechert.com; Stephen.zide@dechert.com; David.herman@dechert.com;
Isaac.Stevens@dechert.com; James.Moser@dechert.com; Kayla.Yoon@dechert.com;
Julia@londoneconomics.com; Brian@londoneconomics.com; luke@londoneconomics.com;
juan@londoneconomics.com; mmcgill@gibsondunn.com; LShelfer@gibsondunn.com;
jcasillas@cstlawpr.com; jnieves@cstlawpr.com; arrivera@nuenergypr.com;
apc@mcvpr.com; ramon1uisnieves@rlnlegal.com;

I sign this in San Juan, Puerto Rico, today, January 2026.
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